TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION CHENNAI

Notification No. TNERC/SACR/2 - dated -5-2012

DRAFT NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS it is considered necessary to issue an amendment to Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission State Advisory Committee Regulations 2004;

And Whereas any such amendments shall be subject to the condition of the previous publication as provided under sub-section (3) of section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003) and accordingly undergone such previous publication;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by subsection (1) of section 87 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission (State Advisory Committee Regulations) (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations)

1. Short title and Commencement:-

- (a) This amendment may be called the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission State Advisory Committee Regulations (Amending Regulation) 2012.
- (b) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette

2. Amendment of Regulation 11:-

In Regulation 11 of the Principal regulations, for sub-regulation (6) the following sub-regulation shall be substituted, namely:-

"(6) The Commission shall convene a meeting of the State Advisory Committee, as and when required, to discuss and advise the Commission on any of the matters specified in section 88 of the Electricity Act 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003) after giving notice to all members as provided in sub-regulation (1) at the venue and time as it thinks convenient."

(By order of the Commission)

Secretary

Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission